
1861 Census of those that were BORN in 
Great Bradley, Suffolk 

The list below shows where people were living who were BORN in Great Bradley but 
were living elsewhere on the night of the Census 

Name Age 

Estimated 
Birth 
Year 

Relationship 
in 
Household 

Where living now  

Harriet Albon 37 1824 Wife Boxted Suffolk 

Alfred Andrews 14 1847 Son Great Chisall Essex 

Caroline Ashby 36 1825 Wife Harston Cambridgeshire 

Charlotte Ashman 73 1788 Head 
Weston 

Colville 
Cambridgeshire 

George Bacon 1 1860 Son-in-law Sturmere Essex 

Joeannah Bacon 21 1840 Daughter Sturmere Essex 

Samuel Bailey 1 1860 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Susan Bailey 62 1799 Wife Cowlinge Suffolk 

Joseph Baldwin 47 1814 Head Brinkley Cambridgeshire 

Elizebth Barheen 54 1807 Wife Horseheath Cambridgeshire 

Joseph Barrell 21 1840 Visitor 
Cambridge St 

Andrew the 
Less 

Cambridgeshire 

Arthur Barrett 20 1841 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Joseph Barrett 22 1839 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Joshua Barrett 10 1851 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Elizabeth Beavis 1 1860 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 



George Beavis 12 1849 Son 
Kensington St 
Mary Abbott 

Middlesex 

James Beavis 5 1856 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Joanna Beavis 14 1847 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Mary Ann Beavis 12 1849 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Robt Beavis 7 1854 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Sarah Beavis 9 1852 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Sarah Elizabeth Beavis 42 1819 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

William Beavis 49 1812 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

William Beavis 15 1846 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

William Borsin 87 1774 Father Horseheath Cambridgeshire 

Sarah Bradford 70 1791 Wife Carlton Cambridgeshire 

Mary Brick 65 1796 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Elizabeth Bryer 6 1855 Daughter Sheffield Yorkshire 

James Budgis 15 1846 Son Carlton Cambridgeshire 

Walter Budgis 17 1844 Son Carlton Cambridgeshire 

Alfred John Bye 4 1857 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Benjamin Bye 57 1804 Head 
Greenwich St 

Alphege 
Kent 

Fredk Henry Bye 2 1859 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Bye 49 1812 Head Eltham Kent 

Walter William Bye 7 1854 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 



M C 2 1859 Inmate Kedington Essex 

S C 4 1857 Inmate Kedington Essex 

Arthur Cask 16 1845 Grandson Great Bradley Suffolk 

Elizabeth Chapman 24 1837 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Hannah Chapman 3 1858 Granddaughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Julia Charlotte 5 1856 Granddaughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Clarey 31 1830 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Clarey 0 1861 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Eliza Clayden 12 1849 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Emily Clayden 1 1860 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Henry Clayden 34 1827 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Clayden 6 1855 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Jesse Clayden 8 1853 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Clayden 10 1851 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Joseph Clayden 13 1848 Servant Great Bradley Suffolk 

Susan Clayden 32 1829 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Walter Clayden 4 1857 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Mary Ann Claydon 39 1822 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Stephen Claydon 40 1821 Son-in-law Great Bradley Suffolk 

Ann Cockerton 76 1785 Wife Carlton Cambridgeshire 

Elizabeth Cole 63 1798 Wife Brinkley Cambridgeshire 

John Collet 34 1827 Head 
Stapleford 
Tawney 

Essex 



Mary Collin 55 1806 Wife Kirtling Cambridgeshire 

Abaham Cook 17 1844 Nephew Great Bradley Suffolk 

Abraham Cook 36 1825 Head Brinkley Cambridgeshire 

Abraham Cook 74 1787 Bachelor Great Bradley Suffolk 

Clarissa Cook 15 1846 Servant Clare Suffolk 

George Cook 35 1826 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Cook 11 1850 Grandson Great Bradley Suffolk 

Jerimiah Cook 12 1849 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Cook 70 1791 Head Carlton Cambridgeshire 

Rebecca Cook 17 1844 Servant St Ives Huntingdonshire 

Sarah Cook 9 1852 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Thomas Cook 77 1784 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Walter Cook 4 1857 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Abraham Coote 42 1819 Head Navestock Essex 

James Coppen 72 1789 Lodger Lewisham Kent 

Elizabeth Copper 60 1801 Head 
Borough 
Green 

Cambridgeshire 

Anah Coppin 1 1860 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Elizabeth Coppin 30 1831 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

George Coppin 14 1847 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Coppin 60 1801 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Jobe Coppin 26 1835 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Coppin 65 1796 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 



Mariann Coppin 4 1857 Granddaughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Ruben Coppin 15 1846 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Sarah Coppin 26 1835 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

William Coppin 64 1797 Granddaughter 
Kensington St 

Mary Abbott 
Middlesex 

William Coppin 32 1829 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Copping 36 1825 Head Dinton Buckinghamshire 

Mary Cornwell 34 1827 Head 
Newmarket St 
Mary 

Suffolk 

Ann Leeks Cunningham 59 1802 Mother-in-law Great Bradley Suffolk 

Elizabeth Cunningham 24 1837 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Danby 61 1800 Head Neithrop Northamptonshire 

Philip Wm Danby 67 1794 Head Kirtling Cambridgeshire 

William Danley 59 1802 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Dawson 41 1820 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Albert Day 20 1841 Servant St Neots Huntingdonshire 

Betsey Day 61 1800 Wife St Neots Huntingdonshire 

Robert Day 65 1796 Head St Neots Huntingdonshire 

Stepen Day 35 1826 Head Great Raveley Huntingdonshire 

Elizabeth Denny 69 1792 Mother-in-law 
Cambridge 

Holy Trinity 
Cambridgeshire 

Ann Disbrow 78 1783 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 



George Disbrow 40 1821 Son-in-law Great Bradley Suffolk 

Ann Eley 34 1827 Wife Cowlinge Suffolk 

Abraham Felton 11 1850 Son Carlton Cambridgeshire 

James Felton 9 1852 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Felton 42 1819 Head Carlton Cambridgeshire 

Rachel Felton 12 1849 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

William Felton 6 1855 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

John H Filbwak 7 1854 Grandson Hartest Suffolk 

Abraham Finch 4 1857 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Charles Finch 14 1847 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Finch 20 1841 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Joseph Finch 45 1816 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Mariann Finch 41 1820 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Sarah Finch 12 1849 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Jemima Folkard 85 1776 Wife Woolpit Suffolk 

Caroline Foreman 25 1836 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Samuel Foreman 40 1821 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

William Freeman 26 1835 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Alice Freestone 66 1795 Head Hammersmith Middlesex 

Joseph Freestone 54 1807 Head 
Poplar All 
Saints 

Middlesex 

Philip Frost 66 1795 Head Brinkley Cambridgeshire 

Charlotte Gallag 35 1826 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 



George Gallag 11 1850 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Gallag 33 1828 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Arthur Galley 18 1843 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Edward Galley 23 1838 Servant 
Borough 
Green 

Cambridgeshire 

Elizabeth Galley 27 1834 Daughter-in-law Great Bradley Suffolk 

Fredk Galley 15 1846 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

George Galley 66 1795 Head 
Borough 

Green 
Cambridgeshire 

George Galley 19 1842 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Galley Seur. 60 1801 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Josiah Galley 31 1830 Head Dullingham Cambridgeshire 

Lucy Galley 35 1826 Wife Dullingham Cambridgeshire 

Mary Galley 67 1794 Wife 
Borough 

Green 
Cambridgeshire 

Mary Ann Disbrow Galley 8 1853 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Sarah Galley 4 1857 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Walter W Galley 17 1844 Brother Dullingham Cambridgeshire 

Sarah Glasgow 59 1802 Head Lewisham Kent 

Clara Goldan 4 1857 Daughter 
Swaffham 

Prior 
Cambridgeshire 

Sarah Goldan 34 1827 Wife 
Swaffham 
Prior 

Cambridgeshire 

Sarah Gorgen 4 1857 Daughter Oldbury Staffordshire 

Ann Gregory 13 1848 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Charles Gregory 44 1817 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 



Eliza Gregory 7 1854 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Emma Gregory 10 1851 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Walter Gregory 17 1844 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Griggs 75 1786 Lodger Soham Cambridgeshire 

William Griggs 25 1836 Lodger Soham Cambridgeshire 

Elizabeth Hagellwood 74 1787 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Elizabeth Hagellwood 14 1847 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Geog Hagellwood 22 1839 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Harriett Hagellwood 24 1837 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Hagellwood 54 1807 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Hagellwood 50 1811 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Joseph Hagellwood 80 1781 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Sarah Hagellwood 47 1814 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

William Hagellwood 24 1837 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Hannah Hagreen 15 1846 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Hagreen 45 1816 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Jonathan Hagreen 4 1857 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Sarah Hagreen 6 1855 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 



Susan Hagreen 13 1848 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Harriet Halls 21 1840 Daughter Bottisham Cambridgeshire 

Jane Halls 18 1843 Daughter Bottisham Cambridgeshire 

Eliza Hammond 24 1837 Wife Cowlinge Suffolk 

Mary Ann Hamon 11 1850   Denston Suffolk 

Mary Harding 26 1835 Wife Chatteris Cambridgeshire 

Susan Harper 38 1823 Wife 
Newington St 

Mary 
Surrey 

Elizth Hart 49 1812 Wife Fulbourn Cambridgeshire 

Harriett Hart 22 1839 Servant 
Cambridge 

Holy Trinity 
Cambridgeshire 

James Harvey 63 1798 Head Cowlinge Suffolk 

Elizabeth Hayreen 40 1821 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Hayreen 38 1823 Son-in-law Great Bradley Suffolk 

Alfred Hockley 18 1843 Lodger 
Ipswich St 

Matthew 
Suffolk 

Sarah Howard 5 1856 Daughter Carlton Cambridgeshire 

John Hoy 60 1801 Head 
Cambridge St 

Andrew the 
Less 

Cambridgeshire 

William Hoy 50 1811 Head 
Sutton St 
Mary 

Lincolnshire 

Caroline Hulyer 7 1854 Daughter Carlton Cambridgeshire 

Eliza Hulyer 29 1832 Wife Carlton Cambridgeshire 

Thomas C Ingham 76 1785 Head Lakenheath Suffolk 

Elizabeth Jacobs 38 1823 Wife Dullingham Cambridgeshire 



Elizabeth Jaggard 54 1807 Wife Dullingham Cambridgeshire 

Alfred Jolley 7 1854 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Emma Jolley 31 1830 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Fredk Jolley 3 1858 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Jeremiah Jolley 42 1819 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Sarah Jolley 67 1794 Head Cowlinge Suffolk 

Sarah Ann Jolley 9 1852 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Anne Lawrance 8 1853 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

George Lawrance 12 1849 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Sarah Lawrance 48 1813 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Walter Lawrance 16 1845 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Walter Lawrance 22 1839 Lodger Glynde Sussex 

Harriet Lawrence 10 1851 Daughter Lewisham Kent 

Mary Lawrence 41 1820 Wife Lewisham Kent 

Robt Lawrence 18 1843 Boy 1 Class Vessels Royal Navy 

William Lawrence 41 1820 Head Lewisham Kent 

William Lawrence 3 1858 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Sapphira Lee 25 1836 Wife 
Tunbridge 
Wells 

Kent 

John Leeks 31 1830 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Elizabeth Ling 29 1832 Wife 
Great 

Wratting 
Suffolk 

J M 51 1810 Inmate Kedington Essex 

Alfred Marsh 16 1845 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 



Ann Marsh 79 1782 Wife 
Weston 

Colville 
Cambridgeshire 

Arthur Marsh 8 1853 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Eliza Marsh 1 1860 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Ellen Marsh 46 1815 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

George Marsh 3 1858 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Harriett Marsh 5 1856 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Marsh 40 1821 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Marsh 12 1849 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Joseph Marsh 32 1829 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Martha Marsh 73 1788 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Phebe Marsh 15 1846 Servant Great Bradley Suffolk 

Susan Marsh 7 1854 Granddaughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Mary Ann Marshall 25 1836 Wife Cowlinge Suffolk 

Charles Martin 56 1805 Bachelor Great Bradley Suffolk 

Rhoda Martin 27 1834 Wife Carlton Cambridgeshire 

Alfred Mills 14 1847 Grandson Great Bradley Suffolk 

Challie Mills 36 1825 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Daniel Mills 11 1850 Grandson Great Bradley Suffolk 

Elijah Mills 1 1860 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Emely Mills 3 1858 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Hannah Mills 27 1834 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Jonah Mills 4 1857 Grandson Great Bradley Suffolk 



Maryan Mills 35 1826 Housekeeper Great Bradley Suffolk 

Miram Mills 11 1850 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Thos Mills 22 1839 Lodger Great Bradley Suffolk 

William Mills 79 1782 
Grandfather, 

Grandpa 
Great Bradley Suffolk 

Susan Mingay 42 1819 Daughter Denham Suffolk 

George Moot 30 1831 Head Lidgate Suffolk 

Phebe Morris 24 1837 Head 
West 

Bromwich 
Staffordshire 

Hannah Mott 8 1853 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Henry Mott 4 1857 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Joseph Mott 58 1803 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Susan Mott 12 1849 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Thomas Mott 36 1825 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Charles H Nice 1 1860 Son Thurston Suffolk 

Frederick Nice 43 1818 Head Hartfield Sussex 

Wing W Nice 2 1859 Son Thurston Suffolk 

Ada Parmenter 1 1860 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Hannah Parmenter 5 1856 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Harriett Parmenter 26 1835 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Julia Parmenter 7 1854 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 



Willey Parmenter 3 1858 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Robert Partridge 42 1819 Head Dullingham Cambridgeshire 

Charles Paxman 14 1847 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Eliza Paxman 18 1843 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Frederick Paxman 20 1841 Visitor 
St George in 
the East 

Middlesex 

George Paxman 25 1836   
Swaffham 

Prior 
Cambridgeshire 

George Paxman 19 1842 Brother Great Bradley Suffolk 

Hester Paxman 14 1847 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Paxman 53 1808 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Maryan Paxman 24 1837 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Richard Paxman 50 1811 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Richard Fredk Paxman 3 1858 Grandson Great Bradley Suffolk 

Robert Paxman 23 1838 Son Carlton Cambridgeshire 

Susan Paxman 43 1818 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Thomas Paxman 48 1813 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

William Paxman 51 1810 Head Carlton Cambridgeshire 

William Paxman 30 1831 Head 
Swaffham 

Prior 
Cambridgeshire 

William Paxman 84 1777 Father Great Bradley Suffolk 

William Paxman 50 1811 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Elizabeth Payne 30 1831 Niece Whepstead Suffolk 

Emily Pearson 20 1841 Wife Carlton Cambridgeshire 



Fredk Pearson 22 1839 Nephew Great Bradley Suffolk 

George Pearson 19 1842 Lodger Carshalton Surrey 

Hannah Pearson 47 1814 Wife Carlton Cambridgeshire 

Henry Pearson 27 1834 Head Carlton Cambridgeshire 

James Pearson 21 1840 Nephew Great Bradley Suffolk 

Joseph Pearson 22 1839 Son Carlton Cambridgeshire 

Joseph Pearson 13 1848 Nephew Great Bradley Suffolk 

William Pearson 17 1844 Lodger Carlton Cambridgeshire 

Diana Pezzey 33 1828 Wife Paddington Middlesex 

Ann Pickford 64 1797 Head 
Great 
Wratting 

Suffolk 

Charles Piper 20 1841 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Ellenor Piper 43 1818 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Ellen Plumb 24 1837 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Emma Plumb 8 1853 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Martin Plumb 15 1846 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Susanna Plumb 49 1812 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Maria Ellen Potter 1 1860 Granddaughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Robert Potter 22 1839 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Susannah Potter 34 1827 Wife St Marylebone Middlesex 

Thos Potter 32 1829 Head St Marylebone Middlesex 

Harriet Quy 72 1789 Wife Carlton Cambridgeshire 



Abigail Radford 20 1841 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Charles Radford 20 1841 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Dorcas Radford 17 1844 Servant Great Bradley Suffolk 

Elizabeth Radford 31 1830 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Elizabeth Radford 3 1858 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Emily Radford 1 1860 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Emma Radford 10 1851 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

George Radford 61 1800 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

George Radford 20 1841 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Harriett Radford 22 1839 Servant Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Radford 64 1797 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Jane Radford 17 1844 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Radford 35 1826 Son-in-law Great Bradley Suffolk 

Martha Radford 8 1853 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Robert Radford 64 1797 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Robert Radford 28 1833 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Samuel Radford 5 1856 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Sarah Radford 34 1827 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

William Radford 37 1824 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Stephen Rayner 49 1812 Head 
Borough 
Green 

Cambridgeshire 

William Redford 40 1821 Head Cowlinge Suffolk 

Luke Revell 74 1787 Lodger Great Bradley Suffolk 



Fredk Rogers 7 1854 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Hannah Rogers 2 1859 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Mary Rogers 21 1840 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Ann Rolfe 48 1813 Wife 
Bury St 
Edmunds St 

James 
Suffolk 

Sarah Rose 44 1817 Wife Lidgate Suffolk 

Joseph Rowlingson 57 1804 Head 
Great 

Wratting 
Suffolk 

Elizabeth Rutter 42 1819 Servant 
Newmarket St 

Mary 
Suffolk 

Charles Seabrook 50 1811 Traveller Carlton Cambridgeshire 

Fredk Seabrook 45 1816 Boarder Great Bradley Suffolk 

Robert Seabrook 1 1860 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Aaron Smith 27 1834 Head Lewisham Kent 

Anner Smith 3 1858 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Catherine Smith 23 1838 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Charles Smith 22 1839 Brother 
Tunbridge 

Wells 
Kent 

Charles Smith 50 1811 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Charles Smith 10 1851 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Christian Jane Smith 7 1854 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Elizabeth Smith 32 1829 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Emma Smith 31 1830 Wife Cheltenham Gloucestershire 

Esther Smith 38 1823 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 



Esther Smith 12 1849 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Fredk Smith 22 1839 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

George Smith 25 1836 Head Lewisham Kent 

George Smith 67 1794 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

George Smith 8 1853 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Smith 33 1828 Head Trumpington Cambridgeshire 

James T Smith 38 1823 Visitor Castleton Lancashire 

John Smith 70 1791 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Smith 38 1823 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Jonas Smith 2 1859 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Jonathan Smith 5 1856 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Karoline Smith 11 1850 Granddaughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Louisa Smith 1 1860 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Mary Smith 62 1799 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Maryan Smith 14 1847 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Rachel Smith 19 1842 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Samuel Smith 65 1796 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Sarah Smith 53 1808 Sork Cook Barkway Hertfordshire 

Sarah Smith 5 1856 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Susan Smith 11 1850 Granddaughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Susan Smith 5 1856 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Thomas Smith 9 1852 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 



William Smith 34 1827 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

William Smith 13 1848 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Ann Sparrow 55 1806 Head Cowlinge Suffolk 

Charlotte Spearman 55 1806 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Spearman 53 1808 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Spearman 17 1844 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Spearman 5 1856 Grandson Great Bradley Suffolk 

Mary Spearman 22 1839 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Robert Spearman 15 1846 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Sarah Spearman 12 1849 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Susan Spearman 52 1809 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

William Spearman 58 1803 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Mary Stammers 58 1803 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Oliver Stammers 14 1847 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Charlotte Starling 41 1820 Wife Cowlinge Suffolk 

Elizabeth Steff 69 1792 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Thomas Steff 73 1788 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 



William Stiff 76 1785 Head Somerton Suffolk 

Mary Stubbins 82 1779   Lakenheath Suffolk 

Henry Edward Swan 1 1860 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Sarah Symonds 45 1816 Wife Carlton Cambridgeshire 

Samuel Tatt 47 1814 Servant 
Borough 

Green 
Cambridgeshire 

Jemima Taylor 37 1824 Wife Carlton Cambridgeshire 

Joanna Taylor 23 1838 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Robert Taylor 1 1860 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

George Thurgood 19 1842 Son Brinkley Cambridgeshire 

Mary A Thurgood 20 1841 Daughter Brinkley Cambridgeshire 

Albert Thurogood 4 1857 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Thurogood 10 1851 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Thos Thurogood 14 1847 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

William Thurogood 12 1849 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Mary A Tomlin 46 1815 Wife 
Newmarket St 

Mary 
Suffolk 

Ann Trudgen 2 1859 Granddaughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Elizabeth Turner 68 1793 Wife Carlton Cambridgeshire 

Joana Turner 50 1811 Wife 
Newmarket 
All Saints 

Cambridgeshire 

Mary Ann Turner 43 1818 Wife Little Yeldham Essex 



Philip Turner 66 1795 Head Carlton Cambridgeshire 

Mary Ann Wakeling 26 1835 Wife 
Borough 
Green 

Cambridgeshire 

Susan Ward 27 1834 Wife 
Borough 

Green 
Cambridgeshire 

Alfred Webb 19 1842 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Anah Webb 3 1858 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Charles Webb 1 1860 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Dianna Webb 5 1856 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Fredrick Webb 2 1859 Grandson Great Bradley Suffolk 

George Webb 44 1817 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

George Webb 12 1849 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

George Webb 4 1857 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Harriett Webb 13 1848 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Jerry Webb 0 1861 Grandson Great Bradley Suffolk 

Keziah Webb 22 1839 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Margaret Webb 1 1860 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Mary Webb 48 1813 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Mary Webb 14 1847 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Mary Ann Webb 26 1835 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Mary Ann Webb 14 1847 Servant 
Newmarket St 
Mary 

Suffolk 

Mordiea Webb 16 1845 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Nathen Webb 11 1850 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 



Richard Webb 54 1807 Head 
Thetford St 
Cuthbert 

Suffolk 

Sally Webb 10 1851 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Salomon Webb 9 1852 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Silena Webb 7 1854 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

William Webb 44 1817 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Susan Whitwood 62 1799 Wife Cowlinge Suffolk 

William Wilcher 61 1800 Lodger Horseheath Cambridgeshire 

Day William 72 1789 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Joanna William 76 1785 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Mary Ann Willis 54 1807 Head Dullingham Cambridgeshire 

George Woods 56 1805 Head Corfe Castle Dorset 

William Woods 60 1801 Head Carlton Cambridgeshire 

Elizerbth Woolard 76 1785 Head Horseheath Cambridgeshire 

Susan Woollard 28 1833 Wife 
Swaffham 
Prior 

Cambridgeshire 

Elizabeth Wright 34 1827 Wife Lambeth Surrey 

Fredk Wright 16 1845 Grandson Great Bradley Suffolk 

Mary Wright 62 1799 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Mary Wright 24 1837 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

 


